Topics Tentatively Scheduled for Study Session Discussion and Topics Requested for Action at Future Business Meetings of the Twenty-Ninth Town Council of Highland

This meeting will be convened as a Hybrid in person and electronic meeting. pursuant to Governor Holcomb's Executive Orders, 20-04, 20-09, 20-25 and extended by Executive Order 22-01 allowing such meetings, pursuant to IC 5-14-1.5-3.6 for the duration of the emergency, through to March 4, 2022.

Topic: Town of Highland - Town Council Study Session Time: Mar 7, 2022 06:30 PM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89152514347?pwd=dGZFalgvL0JwR2hCL2orR3dUakNYQT09

Meeting ID: 891 5251 4347 Passcode: 880092 One tap mobile +13126266799,,89152514347#,,,,*880092# US (Chicago) +16465588656,,89152514347#,,,,*880092# US (New York)

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) +1 720 707 2699 US (Denver) +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) Meeting ID: 891 5251 4347 Passcode: 880092 Find your local number: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kbiRndUlKy

This meeting contributes to Agenda building for the plenary meeting. Please, also be aware of the running enrolled list of matters that are likely for the plenary meeting, subject to review by the municipal executive. By practice and local ordinance, study sessions are distinguished from plenary (regular business) meetings of the Town Council "as they shall be conducted with less formality and with no votes or final actions of a dispositive nature unless provided otherwise by proper notice, pursuant to IC <u>5-14-</u>

Agenda Building Status Report

The Town of Highland acknowledges its responsibility to comply with the American with Disabilities Act of 1990. In order to assist individuals with disabilities who require special services (i.e. sign interpretative services, alternative audio/visual devices, etc.) for participation in or access to Municipal sponsored public programs, services and or meetings, the Town of Highland requests that individuals make requests for these services fortyeight (48) hours ahead of the scheduled program, service and or meeting. To make arrangements, contact the ADA Coordinator for the Town of Highland at (219) 972-7595.

-1-

<u>1.5</u> et seq." (Confer HMC Section 2.05.130(3))

- X. Discussion: Body Cameras
- X. Discussion: Reassignment of Corporal Brian Stanley
- X. Discussion: Tax Abatements
- X. Discussion: Tree Board Expenses? May need no discussion

• Plenary Business Meeting of Monday March 14, 2022 Likely matters

- X. Minutes of the Meeting of Monday, February 28, 2022.
- X. Staff reports: Building Department, Fire Department and Workforce Safety report.
- **Redevelopment Commission** (1) appointments to be made by Town Council. *(Note: Currently held by Cyril Huerter)*
- **Multi-year terms (**4) appointments to be made by the Town Council with 2 terms expiring 10.01.2022 and 2 terms expiring 01.01.2025.
- Annual terms (9) appointments to be made by the Town Council terms ending on 01.01.2022. (Note: Currently serving Allencia Ballard, Stan Allen, Deborah Trevino, Christine Gonzalez, Linda Carter, Jeffery Pena, Sandra McKnight, Elizabeth Alakel (who does not wish to be reappointed) and a vacancy.)
- X. Accounts payable vouchers Docket
- X. Payroll Docket for the payday of ______, 2022 in the amount <u>\$_____</u>

Agenda Building Status Report

The Town of Highland acknowledges its responsibility to comply with the American with Disabilities Act of 1990. In order to assist individuals with disabilities who require special services (i.e. sign interpretative services, alternative audio/visual devices, etc.) for participation in or access to Municipal sponsored public programs, services and or meetings, the Town of Highland requests that individuals make requests for these services fortyeight (48) hours ahead of the scheduled program, service and or meeting. To make arrangements, contact the ADA Coordinator for the Town of Highland at (219) 972-7595.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INFORMATION		
Name of taxpaver		County	
NATHAN DAMASILIS (884) Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and zit	5 KENNEDY, LLC)	LAK	
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and Zli	P code)		district number
8845 KENNEDY AVE, H	HGHLAND, TO 46322	45-3	30-506
Name of contact person	·	Telephone nu	
NATHAN DAMASUIS			845-2900
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPER Resolution number		rt date (month, day, year)
Name of designating body			
HIGHLAND TOWN COUNCIL		·	01/2016 ate (month, day, year)
2025 - 20115 LEVENING	= HIGHLAND 11 44322	notical otal a	16/2016
Location of property <u>8835 - 8845</u> KENNEDY AVE Description of real property improvements	$\frac{1}{10}$	Estimated co	mpletion date (month, day, year)
New building for pharmacy	+ ID DOD SO ff medical SNICIA	the int	01/2016
New suitaing for printing	r re, eee grin. maaren geen	Actual compl	etion date (month, day, year)
		07/	17/2017
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES		
	S AND SALARIES	AS ESTIMATED ON SB-	1 ACTUAL
Current number of employees		10	18.5
Salaries		\$ 550,000	# 826,265
Number of employees retained		6	5
Salaries		\$ 310,000	# 227,100
Number of additional employees		4	13.5
Salaries		\$240,000	\$ 599,165
SECTION 4	COST AND VALUES		
COST AND VALUES		E IMPROVEMENTS	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSES	SED VALUE
Values before project	\$ 260,000.00		\$ 260,000.00
Plus: Values of proposed project	1,300,000.00		N/A
Less: Values of any property being replaced	160,000.00		160,000.00
Net values upon completion of project	# 1,410,000.00		# 1,410,000.00
ACTUAL	COST	A33E3	SSED VALUE
Values before project		amarch in ak Gill	# 260,000.00 4 assessed to-date
Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced	1,478,526.00 160,000.00	property not toll	160,000.00
Net values upon completion of project	# 1,578.526.00		\$ 1.578,536.00
	VERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED B	Y THE TAXPAYER	4 7, 9 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
WASTE CONVERTED A		AS ESTIMATED ON SB-	1 ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted			
Amount of hazardous waste converted			
Other benefits:			
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION		·····································
	eby certify that the representations in this stateme		
Signature of authorized representative	Title		d (month, day, year)
91177	e owner	2/2	/ 22



- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:	
the property owner IS in substantial compliance	
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance	
other (specify)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by: Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the oppor time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing must be held within thirty (30)	tunity for a hearing. The following date and days of the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing PM PM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing	
HEARING RESULTS (to be completed after the hearing)	
Approved Denied (see instruction 4 al	bove)
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by: Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's de Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appea	cision by filing a complaint in the office of the I is determined against the property owner.

8845 Kennedy LLC 2022-2023 Employees

Job Titles	Salary Range	#Employee
Pharmacists	\$120,000-135,000	2 FT 1 PT
Pharmacy Technicians	\$27,000-42,000	7 FT
Pharmacy Educator	\$ 34,600	1 FT
Customer Service	\$8,000 - 30,000	2 FT
Cash Register	5,000-19,000	2 PT 2 PT
Custodian	\$3,000	1 PT
Sales Rep	27,000-102,000	3 FT
Hospice Delivery	8,000 - 10,000	1 PT
		15 FT

07 PT

Total salaries \$ 826,265.00

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, NATHAN DAMASIUS, hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.

) ss:

- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signature

VATHAN DAMASIUS Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this <u>2</u> day of <u>FCDTVAY</u>, 20<u>72</u>, personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal/the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public Resident of County





HIGHLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 3315 RIDGE ROAD HIGHLAND, IN 46322-2097 (219) 838-3184 PETER T. HOJNICKI, CHIEF OF POLICE



March 4, 2022

Town Council Town Council President Zemen

Town Council,

The Body Camera grant, for which we applied for in early February 2022, will not cover the entire cost of the initiative. The grant will only cover the cost of the individual body cameras for each officer, up to a maximum amount of \$800 each. Therefore, the most the grant will cover is \$32,000.00 for Highland PD. The total cost of the Body Camera initiative is \$95,415.00. This total cost includes things such as video storage, necessary batteries, set-up and training. Therefore, if we are fortunate enough to receive the full grant, we would still have to come up with \$63,415.00. Councilman Sheeman advised that he had spoken with Michael Griffin regarding a funding mechanism for this in January 2022. Michael had stated there could be an allocation from the Public Safety LIT, which would allow the monies to become immediately available after the Council acts or do an additional from the General Fund, from surplus. The grant monies would be deposited into the General Fund (430.61) line PD Body Cams that was established by Michael in 2021. We are looking for your direction on the next step of this process.

Sincerely,

Peter T. Hojnicki Chief of Police Highland Police Department





COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
 This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property other that is filed with the county auditor.
- return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j)) 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on
 - one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

20<u>22</u> PAY 20<u>23</u>

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (I).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INF	ORMATION			
Name of taxpayer				County	
City Volkswagen of Highland				Lake	
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and				DLGF taxing dis	trict number
9601 Indianapolis blvd Highland,	IN 46322			45-30-506	6
Name of contact person				Telephone numb	
Shawn Kohli				(219)2	237-2200
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRIP		тγ		
Name of designating body Town of Highland ERA Res#2012	10.000#1521	Resolution number	10 55		date (month, day, year)
Location of property	2-10,0KD#1521	2012-43&20	12-55	01/03/202	
9601 Indianapolis Blvd Highland,	IN 46322			Actual start date	(month, day, year)
Description of real property improvements	111 40322			Estimated some	Intion data (manth, day, year)
beschikten er ett property improvements				Estimated comp	letion date (month, day, year)
demo & rebuild front of bldg,add s	service recentionist 8	expand servi	co ronave	Actual completio	an data (month day year)
	service, receptionist,o	expand servi	ce repave	Actual completio	ni dale (month, day, year)
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AN	D SALARIES			
	ES AND SALARIES		ASESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Current number of employees			45	ED ON SE-1	45
Salaries			\$2.505.39	6.00	\$2.505.396.00
Number of employees retained			021000100	0.00	42.000.000.00
Salaries					
Number of additional employees					
Salaries					
SECTION 4 COST AND VALUES					
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTAT	E IMPROVEME	INTS	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST			ASSESSE	ED VALUE
Values before project	1.8000.000.00		1.429.5	00.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	2.000.000.00				
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0				
Net values upon completion of project	3.800.000.00		-		
ACTUAL	COST			ASSESSE	ED VALUE
Values before project	1.800.000.00		1.845.2	00.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	2.298.737.00				
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0				
Net values upon completion of project	4.098.737.00		2.761.2		
	NVERTED AND OTHER BENER	FITS PROMISED B	and the second se	statement of the state of the s	
	AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted					
Amount of hazardous waste converted					
Other benefits:					
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CER		Long and the second		
Signature of authorized representative	reby certify that the representati	and the second se	nt are true.	Data classed (and the start second
	Title	OWNER	1		nonth, day, year)

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the prop time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hea	perty owner shall receive the opportunity f ring must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and file date of mailing of this notice.)
PM	of hearing	
HEARING RESULTS (to t	e completed after the hearing)	
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHT	S [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the		

City Volkswagen of Highland 2022 Total \$2,505,396.00

Position *****	Head Count ******	Payroll Amount **************
Porters	7	\$148,720.00
Porter Supervisor	1	\$31,200.00
Parts Clerk	2	\$48,360.00
Parts Manager	1	\$38,948.00
Techs	5	\$346,448.00
Lube Techs	4	\$103,920.00
Service Advisors	2	\$70,200.00
Loan Coordinator	1	\$27,040.00
Warranty Administrator	1	\$20,000.00
Service Manager	1	\$39,000.00
Salespeople	5	\$260,000.00
FI Manager	2	\$156,000.00
Used Car Manager	2	\$156,000.00
New Car Manager	2	\$156,000.00
Presidents	2	\$624,000.00
Sales Assistant	1	\$31,200.00
Office Clerical	3	\$118,040.00
Cashier	3	\$60,320.00
Office Manager	1	\$70,000.00

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, ____Shawn Kohli______, hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.

)

- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signature

SHAWN

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this 1 day of February, 2023; personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

<u>Denia Stewart</u>, Notary Public Resident of <u>Oak</u> County

Official Seal Benjamin Neil Stewart Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/07/2024

Name Printed or Type



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

Other benefits:

SECTION 6

Signature of authorized representative

LUA

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))

 With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION County Name of taxpayer Demand Real Results LLC Lake DLGF taxing district number Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) 45-30-506 8516 Henry Street, Highland, IN 46322 Telephone number Name of contact person Mark Fleishman (219) 554-2180 Ext101 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SECTION 2 Estimated start date (month, day, year) Name of designating body Resolution number Highland Town Council 2014-31&2014-36 Actual start date (month, day, year) Location of property 11/2014 8516 Henry Street, Highland, IN 46322 Estimated completion date (month, day, year) Description of real property improvements Renovation of existing, vacant building for offies and training Actual completion date (month, day, year) education center. ERA Res: 2007-10 & 2007-23 ORD#1564 4/30/2015 **EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES SECTION 3** AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL **EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES** Current number of employees 34 26 936,416.00 525,000.00 Salaries Number of employees retained 24 34 888,992.00 Salaries 525,000.00 Number of additional employees 16 over 3 years 47,424.00 Salaries 293,280.00 **SECTION 4** COST AND VALUES COST AND VALUES **REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS** AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 COST ASSESSED VALUE 500,000.00 Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project 672,935.00 Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project 1,172,935.00 ACTUAL ASSESSED VALUE COST Values before project 500,000.00 719,289.00 Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced 1,219,289.00 Net values upon completion of project WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER SECTION 5 ACTUAL **AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1** WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS Amount of solid waste converted 0 0 0 Amount of hazardous waste converted 0

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

Date signed (month, day, year)

2/11/2022

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.

Title

Owner/Operations Mgr

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:				
the property owner IS in substantial compliance				
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance				
other (specify)				
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)		
Attested by:	Designating body			
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the propertime has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing				
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of PM PM	hearing			
HEARING RESULTS (to be	HEARING RESULTS (to be completed after the hearing)			
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4 above)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)		
Attested by:	Designating body			
APPEAL RIGHTS	[C 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]			
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may a Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the co	uppeal the designating body's decision b	by filing a complaint in the office of the ermined against the property owner.		

Employee Con	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired Annual Salary	Annua	Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT	NT										
New 0058- 74055	036	117	10/25/2021	ŝ	24,960.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 15.00	32.00	No		11
1-1 BOARD OF DIRECTORS											
Retained 0058- Y4055	5036	-	01/01/2002	Ф	104,000.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 50.00	40.00	No		/ / BOARD OF D
Employee Count : 2	t:2			ŝ	128,960.00						
ACCOUNT MANAGER											
Employee Corr	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annua	Annual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	NI - NO										
Retained 0058- Y4055	5036	92	09/29/2015	ŝ	42,640.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 20.50	40.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Employee Count : 1	t:1			\$	42,640.00						
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT	NT										
Employee Con	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired Annual Salary	Annua	Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	NI - NO										
Retained 0058- Y4055	036	9	10/30/2006	θ	21,216.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 17.00	24.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Employee Count : 1	t:1			\$	21,216.00						
ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS MANAGER	NAGE	۲ ۲									
Employee Con	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Salary	Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	NI - NO										
Retained 0058- Y4055	036	S	01/01/2002	Ф	104,000.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 50.00	40.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Employee Count : 1	t:1			ŝ	104,000.00						
EQUIPMENT SERVICE TECHNICIAN	HNICIAI	z									
Employee Con	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annua	Annual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
EQUIPMENT SERVICE TECHNICIAN	HNICIAI	Z									
Retained 0058- Y4055	0058- Y4055036	109	10/21/2019	Ф	28,288.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 17.00	40	No		11
Employee Count : 1	t:1			ŝ	28,288.00						
FIELD SVCS MANAGER											
Employee Corr	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Salary	Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
5606-200 IN RESCUE - IN											

Current Compensation by Job Title

2/11/2022

Safety Training Services, Inc. - Confidential

Page 1 of 1

Employee C SVCS TECHNICIA ee 00 IN RESCUE - II	Count - 1									
/CS TECHNICIA				\$ 56,1	56,160.00					
IN RESCUE - II										
00 IN RESCUE - II	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Salary	ary Hourly?	r? Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
	0058- Y4055036	80	06/18/2013	\$ 33,2	33,280.00 Yes	\$ 20.00	32.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 005	0058- V1056036	74	09/11/2012	\$ 7,0	7,072.00 Yes	\$ 17.00	8.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 0058-	1400000 0058- V1055005	70	09/11/2012	\$ 7,4	7,488.00 Yes	\$ 18.00	8.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained VADES	14039030 0058- V1056036	91	09/29/2015	\$ 13,3	13,312.00 Yes	\$ 16.00	16.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained V4055	14039030 0058- V4055036	79	05/10/2013	\$ 7,4	7,488.00 Yes	\$ 18.00	8.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 0058- V4055	0058- 74055036	54	08/15/2011	\$ 29,9	29,952.00 Yes	\$ 18.00	32.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 0058- 74055	0058- 74055036	103	06/16/2016	\$ 29,9	29,952.00 Yes	\$ 18.00	32.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 0058- V1055	0058- VADEED36	102	06/16/2016	\$ 26,6	26,624.00 Yes	\$ 16.00	32.00	No		/ / RESCUE - I
Retained 0058-	0058- 0058-	113	05/28/2020	\$ 24,9	24,960.00 Yes	\$ 15.00	32.00	No		11
New 0058- Y4055	14039030 0058- Y4055036	116	06/28/2021	\$ 22,4	22,464.00 Yes	\$ 18.00	24.00	No		11
Employee Count : 10	nt : 10			\$ 202,5	202,592.00					
HOUSEKEEPING										
Employee Co	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Salary	ary Hourly?	r? Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	TION - IN									
Retained 0058- V4055	0058- V4055036	88	06/10/2015	\$ 6,2	6,240.00 Yes	\$ 15.00	8.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Retained 0058- Y4055	0058- 74055036	89	06/10/2015	\$ 6,2	6,240.00 Yes	\$ 15.00	8.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Employee Count : 2	int:2			\$ 12,4	12,480.00					
INSTRUCTOR										
Employee Co	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Sal	Annual Salary Hourly?	r? Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-300 IN TRAINING - IN										
Retained 0058- Y4055	0058- Y4055036	87	08/12/2014	\$ 21,8	21,840.00 Yes	\$ 21.00	20.00	No		/ / TRAINING -
Employee Count : 1	int : 1			\$ 21,8	21,840.00					
LMS ADMINISTRATOR										
Employee Co	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annual Salary	ary Hourly?	/? Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept

Safety Training Services, Inc. - Confidential

Page 1 of 1

2/11/2022

Retained	0058- Y4055036	21	05/15/2006	ф	49,920.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 24.00	40.00	No		/ / TRAINING -
Ē	Employee Count : 1			\$	49,920.00						
MARKETING STRATEGIST	ATEGIST										
Employee	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired		Annual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
3868-100 IN ADM	8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	Z									
Retained	0058- Y4055036	72	09/10/2012	÷	45,760.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 22.00	40.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
E	Employee Count : 1			\$	45,760.00						
OPERATIONS MANAGER	ANAGER										
Employee	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Annua	ual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
3868-100 IN ADM	8868-100 IN ADMINISTRATION - IN	Z									
Retained	0058- Y4055036	47	03/11/2011	Ś	104,000.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 50.00	40.00	No		/ / ADMINISTRA
Ē	Employee Count : 1			\$	104,000.00						
TECHNICAL SVCS MANAGER	S MANAGER										
Employee	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired	Ann	iual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-400 IN TECHNICAL - IN	HNICAL - IN										
Retained	0058- Y4055036	35	01/01/2002	θ	29,952.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 24.00	24.00	No		/ / TECHNICAL
E	Employee Count : 1			\$	29,952.00						
TRAINING COORDINATOR	DINATOR										
Employee	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired		Annual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-300 IN TRAINING - IN	NING - IN										
Retained	0058- Y4055036	69	04/01/2013	Ф	43,680.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 21.00	40.00	No		/ / TRAINING -
E	Employee Count : 1			ŝ	43,680.00						
TRAINING SVCS MANAGER	MANAGER										
Employee	Company	Emp ID	Date Hired		Annual Salary	Hourly?	Pay Rate	A. Hrs	Exempt?	Supervisor	Branch/Division/Dept
8868-300 IN TRAINING - IN	NING - IN										
Retained	0058- Y4055036	27	07/07/2009	Ь	44,928.00 Yes	Yes	\$ 27.00	32.00	No		/ / TRAINING -
Ш	Employee Count - 1			69	44.928.00						

Safety Training Services, Inc. - Confidential

Page 1 of 1

STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss:
COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, _______, hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signature

Mark A. Fleishman

Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this <u>11</u> day of <u>February</u>, 20<u>22</u>, personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

Maril Man	na.
Melinda J Gee	
Merrida o Gee	Notany Public

January 17, 2030

MULTIN PICE	MELINDA J. GEE
10	Notary Public, State of Indiana
SEAL	Lake County Commission Number NP0738467
NOIANE	My Commission Expires
annun an	January 17, 2030

Resident of Lake County



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS State Form 51766 (R2 / 1-07)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box):

Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4)

Eligible vacant building (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8)

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-2 (b))
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the County Auditor and the Designating Body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (SB-1 / Real Property).
- This form must accompany the initial deduction application that is filed with the County Auditor. 3.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must file an updated form with the County Auditor and the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1)
- The updated form must be filed annually by May 15, or by the due date for the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township 5. where the project is located, whichever is later. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (b))
 6. With the approval of the Designating Body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (CF-1 / Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYE	R INFORMATION			
Name of taxpayer					
DRUKTENIS REALTY LP					
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and	ZIP code)				
2440 45TH STREET HIGHLAND II	N 46322				
Name of contact person		······································		Telephone nu	mber
WAYNE E DRUKTENIS				(219) 865	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DES	CRIPTION OF PROPER	ТҮ		
Name of designating body				Resolution nu	mber
HIGHLAND TOWN COUNCIL					
Location of property		County		DLGF taxing o	district number
2440 45TH STREET HIGHLAND IN	46322	LAKE		45-30-50	
Description of real property improvements:			1.1		rting date (month, day, year)
CONVERSION OF SPORTING GOOD	S FACILITY AND W	AREHOUSE INTO A	NEW	06/12/20	
FRANCISHED AUTO DEALER FACIL	TIY				npletion date (month, day, year)
				06/24/20	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEE	S AND SALARIES			
EMPLOYE	ES AND SALARIES		AS ESTIMAT	ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Current number of employees			50		45
Salaries			1,475,000.0	00	4,057,809,13
Number of employees retained			50		44
Salaries 1.475		1,475,000.00		4,009,761.13	
Number of additional employees 10				1	
Salaries			395,000.00		48,048.00
SECTION 4	COSTA	AND VALUES			
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTAT	E IMPROVEMEN	ITS	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	C(OST		ASSESSE	ED VALUE
Values before project				1,5	10,400.00
Plus: Values of proposed project	50	00,000.00		5	00,000.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced				2	200,000.00
Net values upon completion of project					
ACTUAL		OST		ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project		95,000.00		1,510,400.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project		700,000.00			
Less: Values of any property being replaced		100,000.00			
Net values upon completion of project		395,000.00		1,7	/07,000.00
SECTION 5 WASTE CON	VERTED AND OTHER B	ENEFITS PROMISED BY	ΤΗΕ ΤΑΧΡΑΥΕ	R	
WASTE CONVERTED A	ND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMATE	D ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted	The second s				
Amount of hazardous waste converted					
Other benefits:					
SECTION 6	and the second	CERTIFICATION			
in the	eby certify that the represe	entations in this statemen	t are true.		
Signature of autorized representative	,	Title OFFICE MANAGE	-R	Date signed (m 01/28/202	nonth, day, year)
1				01/20/202	.6

20 22 PAY 20 23 FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:	
the property owner IS in substantial compliance	
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance	
other (specify)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by: Desi	gnating body
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property ow time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing must	ner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and st be held within thirty (30) days of the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing PM PM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing)
HEARING RESULTS (to be comp	leted after the hearing)
	Denied (see instruction 4 above)
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by: Desig	nating body
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1	1-12.1-5.9(e)]
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of	the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.

\$ 357,924.13	
C	the second se
	3
	3
	7
	7
	3
\$ 52,239.70	and the second se
\$ 925,300.74	
\$ 3 915 748 60	
\$ 4,009,761.73	
\$ 48,048.00	
73	3
AMBER HEATING & A/C \$ 19,893.12	
	\$ 113,924.13 \$ 27,633.27 \$ 49,496.47 \$ 32,322.78 \$ 32,322.78 \$ 2,176,121.54 \$ 181,022.02 \$ 52,239.70 \$ 925,300.74 \$ 925,300.74 \$ 94,013.13 \$ 4,009,761.73 \$ 48,048.00 \$ 48,048.00 \$ 73

STATE OF INDIANA)) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT ١, _ hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are trug and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signatu nted or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this 28th day of 20/22 personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and efficial seal the date and year last above written.

My	Comm	ission	Expires:
----	------	--------	----------

DUSTIN ERVIN

Lake County

Notary Public Resident of County My Commission Expires September 6, 2024



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS State Form 51768 (R5 / 12-21)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

SECTION 1

Name of taxpayer

Evajo, L.L.C.

Name of contact person

SECTION 2

Location of property

SECTION 3

Salaries

Kurt E. Pramuk

Name ofdesignating body

New Construction

Current number of employees

Number of employees retained

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor,
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

TAXPAYER INFORMATION County Lake Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, stale, and ZIP code) DLGF taxing district number 1435 Janice Lane Munster, IN 46321 Telephone number (219) 793-3635 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Estimated start date (month, day, year) Resolution number Town of Highland, Indiana Common Council ERA RES NO 2097-230/66-1 /RES 2019 01/27/2020 Actual start date (month, day, year) Dental Office 2706 Highway Ave Highland, IN 46322 01/27/2020 Description of real property improvements Estimated completion date (month, day, year) 12/31/2019 Actual completion date (month, day, year) 01/24/2020 **EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES** ACTUAL 4 AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 3 4 4

Salaries			······	
Number of additional employees		1-2	0	
Salaries		60,000.00	\$134,690.00	
SECTION 4	COST AND VALUES		\$101,000.00	
COST AND VALUES	REAL ESTAT	EIMPROVEMENTS		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSE	ED VALUE	
Values before project	\$80,000.0	00	\$98,800,00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	\$870,000.0	00	870,000,00	
Less: Values of any property being replaced	7.7. 2 2 2 2 3 3		0,000.00	
Net values upon completion of project	\$950,000.0	00	\$739,600.00	
ACTUAL	COST	ASSESSE		
Values before project	\$80,000.0	0	\$102,000.00	
Plus: Values of proposed project	· · · · · · · · ·			
Less: Values of any property being replaced				
Net values upon completion of project	\$102.000.0	0	\$447,700,00	
SECTION 5 WASTE CON	VERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED B		+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	
WASTE CONVERTED A	ND OTHER BENEFITS	AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted		0.00	0.00	
Amount of hazardous waste converted		0.00	0.00	
Other benefits :				
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION				
l he	reby certify that the representations in this statemen	nt are true,		
Signature of authorized representative Kurt C. Pramule D.I	Title	Date signed (n	nonth, day, year) 19–22	

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mall a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Data alarah (marth, day year)
		Date signed (monih, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the prope time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	rty owner shall receive the opportunity fo g must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and f the date of mailing of this notice.)
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of	hearing	
HEARING RESULTS (<i>to be</i>	completed after the hearing)	
Approved	Denled (see instruction 4 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
		Data signoù (monar, bay, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may a Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the co	ppeal the designating body's decision b sts of the appeal if the appeal is dete	y filing a complaint in the office of the ermined against the property owner.



EVAJO, LLC DBA Pramuk Dental Center 2706 Highway Ave Highland, IN 46322

Classifications	Count	Salary
Dentist/Owner	1	\$40,500.00
Office Manager	1	\$32,900.00
Dental Hygienists	3 (1- PT/Temp)	\$61,290.00 (combined)
TOTAL	5	134,690.00

2706 Highway Ave. Highland, Indiana 46322 • 219-836-2226 • Fax 219-595-0061

STATE OF INDIANA)) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Kurt E. Pramuk D.D.S. , hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

l affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

275. Signatur

Kurt E. Pramuk D.D.S.

Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this 3^{\pm} day of 20^{20} , 20^{20} , personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:



Notary Public

Resident of ______

County



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor. 3. 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INFORMATION				
Name of taxpayer			County	County	
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code),			LAK	6	
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and Z	(IP (code))		DLGF taxing dist		
3950 Ridge Rd. Highland, IN 44322			9-506		
Name of contact person	11.		Telephone numb		
	JOHN R. TERPSTRA		(312)3	42-3959	
SECTION 2 Name of designating body	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF P	and the second se		late (manth day ward)	
	Resolution			late (month, day, year)	
Location of property		02-0	le 10-1	<u>I-ZOIZ</u> (month, day, year)	
3950 Piters	11-11 11 - 19 11/222				
Location of property 3950 Ribbe Rb, Description of real property improvements	Highland, IN 94SLL			- ZOIZ letion date (month, day, year)	
Tage forma projection and the	claims a can work B. Te			21-2013	
rore down Existing gas	Station + Car wash. Suit	ncw		n date (month, day, year)	
construction developed	station + car wash. Built into Culver's Restaura	17.	-	1-2013	
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AND SALARIE				
EMPLOYEE	SAND SALARIES		AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Current number of employees			0		
Salaries					
Number of employees retained			0		
Salaries					
Number of additional employees			35	65	
Salaries			200,000.99	380,000.2	
SECTION 4	COST AND VALUES				
COST AND VALUES		ESTATE	IMPROVEMENTS		
	COST		ASSESSE	D VALUE	
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	ene en				
Values before project	413,120.00			0,000. 2	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project	ene en			9, 009. C 1, 009. C	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced	413,12().00 950,000.00 X		81:	7, <i>000.2</i> 2 R	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project	413,120.00 950,000.00 & 1,342,122.99		81: 8 1,28	7, 000, 2 2 7, 6, 00, 2	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL	413,120.00 950,000.00 & 1,342,122.9 COST		811 8 1,28 ASSESSE	<i>1, 000.⊈</i> ? ?, <i>4.00,≌</i> :D VALUE	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project	413,12().00 950,000.00 8 1,342,122.9 COST 413,120.9		811 8 1,28 ASSESSE	7, 000, 2 2 7, 6, 00, 2	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project	413,120.00 950,000.00 & 1,342,122.9 COST		811 8 1,28 ASSESSE	<i>1, 000.⊈</i> ? ?, <i>4.00,≌</i> :D VALUE	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced	413,12().00 950,000.00 8 1,342,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9		81: 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700	1, 000.⊈ ? ? D VALUE &, 000. ≇	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project	413,12().00 950,000.00 28 1,342,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,43,122.9		81: 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79	<i>1, 000.⊈</i> ? ?, <i>4.00,≌</i> :D VALUE	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON	4/3, 12().00 950,000.00 8 1,3(2,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 VERTIED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM	AISED BY	811 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79 THE TAXPAYER	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≌ :D VALUE &, 000, ≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A	4/3, 12().00 950,000.00 8 1,3(2,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 VERTIED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM	AISED BY	81: 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79	1, 000.⊈ ? ? D VALUE &, 000. ≇	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CON	4/3, 12().00 950,000.00 8 1,3(2,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 VERTIED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM	/ISED BY	811 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79 THE TAXPAYER	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≇ :D VALUE &, 000, ≇ 15, 900.≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted	4/3, 12().00 950,000.00 8 1,3(2,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 VERTIED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM	AISED BY	811 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79 THE TAXPAYER	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≌ :D VALUE &, 000, ≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted	4/3, 12().00 950,000.00 8 1,3(2,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 VERTIED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM		811 8 1,28 ASSESSE 4,700 79 THE TAXPAYER	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≇ :D VALUE &, 000, ≇ 15, 900.≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits: SECTION 6 I here	4/3, 12().00 959,000.00 8 1,3(22,122.9 COST 413,120.9 1,030,000.9 1,443,122.9 IVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM ND OTHER BENEFITS	N	SI ASSESSE 4, 700 THE TAXPAYER AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≌ :D VALUE &, 000, ≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits: SECTION 6	4/13, 12().00 959,000.00 1,3(22,122.92 COST 4/13,120.92 /,4/3,122.92 IVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM IND OTHER BENEFITS TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIO reby certify that the representations in this Title	N statement	ASSESSE 4, 700 79 THE TAXPAYER AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 are true.	1, 000.⊈ ? ?, <u>600,</u> ≌ :D VALUE &, 000, ≌	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits: SECTION 6 I here	4/3, 12().00 95,000.00 28 1,3(22,122.92 COST 4/13,120.92 1,030,000.92 VERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM ND OTHER BENEFITS TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIO reby certify that the representations in this	N statement	ASSESSE 4, 700 79 THE TAXPAYER AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 are true.	1, 000. ⊈ 2 2, (∠00, ≇ 35, 900. ≇ ACTUAL	
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED A Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits: SECTION 6 I here	4/13, 12().00 959,000.00 1,3(22,122.92 COST 4/13,120.92 /,4/3,122.92 IVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROM IND OTHER BENEFITS TAXPAYER CERTIFICATIO reby certify that the representations in this Title	N statement	ASSESSE 4, 700 79 THE TAXPAYER AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 are true.	1, 000. ⊈ 2 2, (∠00, ≇ 35, 900. ≇ ACTUAL	

PRIVACY NOTICE

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:			
the property owner IS in substantial compliance			
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance			
other (specify)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	······		
reasons for the determination (allach additional sheets in necessary)			
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)	
Attested by:	Designating body		
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the pro time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Here			
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location PM PM	of hearing	ř.	
HEARING RESULTS (to	be completed after the hearing)		
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4 above)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)	
Attested by:	Designating body		
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]			
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body ma Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the	y appeal the designating body's decision costs of the appeal if the appeal is de	by filing a complaint in the office of the ermined against the property owner.	

Job Description and Wage Range Statement

CULVER'S OF HIGHLAND

# of Employees	Position	Wage
1	General Manager	\$54,000.00 Annual Salary
6	Asst. Manager	\$12.00-\$18.00 per Hour
19 18	Kitchen Employees	\$12.00-16.50 per Hour
35,40	General Employees	\$12.00-16.25 per Hour

STATE OF INDIANA) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE

AFFIDAVIT

OHN R. TERSTRA hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

IERP

Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this <u>1977</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 2022, personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

ane, Notary Public

County Resident of





COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county audilor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER INFORMATION			
Name of taxpayer Indjung Grocery	Group, LLC	C	County	ake
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and 2	ZIP code)		DLGF taxing dist	rict number
2244 45th Stree	et, Highland, IN 46.32	2	45-	-30 - 506 er
Name of contact person			Telephone numb	er
Phil Latchfor			(219)9	761-9237
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPER			the formula data second
Name of designating body TOWN OF High	land Resolution number 2012			ate (month, day, year)
			Actual start date	0/ / 1 2 (month, day, year)
2244 45th Sti	reet, Highland, IN 463			or 12
Description of real property improvements		1.		
r	remodel of corporate office	huilding	06/0	n date <i>(month, day, year)</i>
Expansion and	remare of corporate office	oursering p		
			05 11	15/13
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES			
	ES AND SALARIES	AS ESTIMATI		ACTUAL
Current number of employees			125	Pland
Salaries		1,000	25	Please
Number of employees retained		1000	101 011	Attached
Salaries		7,000,	200:00 30	14 tfachun
Number of additional employees			30	
Salaries	COST AND VALUES	230/	000,00	
SECTION 4	COST AND VALUES	E IMPROVEMEN	NTS	
COST AND VALUES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST		ASSESSE	DVALUE
Values before project				085,200.00
Plus: Values of proposed project	2,700,000,00 3,500,000,00			003,00010
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0,000,000			
Net values upon completion of project	6,200,000,00			
ACTUAL	6,200,000,00 COST		ASSESSE	D VALUE
Values before project	2.700.000,00			
Plus: Values of proposed project	COST 2,700,000,00 5,082,731,00 7,782,731,00			
Less: Values of any property being replaced	7.782.731.00			
Net values upon completion of project	- 1			763900
SECTION 5 WASTE CO	NVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED E	Y THE TAXPAYE	R	
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER BENEFITS	AS ESTIMATE	D ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted				
Amount of hazardous waste converted				
Other benefits:				
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION		11.2.	
	reby certify that the representations in this stateme	nt are true.	Data signed (a	ionth day year)
	6 Tille CFO		Date signed (II	nonlh, day, year) 13 - 22

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:				
the property owner IS in substantial compliance				
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance				
other (specify)	1 			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)		
Attested by:	Designating body	L		
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the prope time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing	rty owner shall receive the opportunity f g must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and the date of mailing of this notice.)		
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of PM PM	hearing			
HEARING RESULTS (to be	completed after the hearing)			
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4 above)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)		
Altested by:	Designating body			
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]				
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.				



Indiana Grocery Group, LLC Head Count with Salary 2244 45th Street, Highland, IN 46322 Highland Tax Abatement Compliance 12/31/2021

Classification	Count		Salaries
Clerical	18		\$12 - \$15
Administrative Staff	39		\$15 - \$26
Department Managers	7	,	\$60k & up
Purchasing Staff	9		\$85k & up
Operations and Managers	21		555k & up
IT	7		\$40k & up
Officers	5	\$	120k & up
Total	106		
Actual 2021 Wages		\$	9,119,615

Indiana Grocery Group d/b/a Strack & Van Til 2244 45th Street, Highland, Indiana 46322 Phone (219) 924-7588 STATE OF INDIANA) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE

AFFIDAVIT

Phil Latchford hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signature

Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this <u>13</u> day of <u>January</u> $20\underline{22}$, personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

11-09-2023



Frances M. King_, Notary Public

Resident of Lake County



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

SECTION 1

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor. 3 This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

TAXPAYER INFORMATION Name of taxpayer County Indiana Land Trust Company TR#120086 Lake Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state. and ZIP code) DLGF taxing district number 9236 Indianapolis Blvd. Highland, IN 46322 45026 Name of contact person Telephone number Kelly Webb Roberts (815) 230-6109 **SECTION 2** LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Name of designating body Estimated start date (month, day, year) Resolution number Town of Highland August 30th, 2021 Location of property Actual start date (month, day. year) 9236 Indianapolis Blvd. Highland, IN 46322 December 1st, 2021 Description of real property improvements Estimated completion date (month, day, year) May 1st, 2021 Please see attached... Actual completion date (month, day, year) TBD **SECTION 3** EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL Current number of employees 38 Salaries 50.000 (Average) Number of employees retained N/A Salaries N/A Number of additional employees N/A Salaries N/A **SECTION 4** COST AND VALUES COST AND VALUES **REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS** AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 COST ASSESSED VALUE Values before project 2.500,000.00 1.349.000.00 Plus: Values of proposed project 3.500.000.00 1.680.000.00 Less: Values of any property being replaced -300.000.00 0.00 Net values upon completion of project 5.700.000.00 3.029.000.00 ACTUAL COST ASSESSED VALUE Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project **SECTION 5** WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS PROMISED BY THE TAXPAYER WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL Amount of solid waste converted N/A N/A

Amount of nazardous waste converted	N/A	N/A
Other benefits:	N/A	N/A
SECTION 6 TAX	XPAYER CERTIFICATION	
I hereby certify that th	ne representations in this statement are true.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature of autifying and the second automatic second automatic second and second automatic se	Title	Date signed (month. day. year) January 26th, 2022

2023 PAY 2024

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential: the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:				
the property owner IS in substantial compliance				
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance				
other (specify)				
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)			
Attested by: Designating body				
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall re time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearing must be held v	sceive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and vithin thirty (30) days of the date of mailing of this notice.)			
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing PM PM				
HEARING RESULTS (to be completed after	r the hearing)			
Approved Denied (see	e instruction 4 above)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)				
Signature of authorized member	Date signed (month, day, year)			
Attested by: Designating body				
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]				
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.				

TOTAL	Other	Clerical	Service Advisors	Technicians	Salespeople	Management	Owners	Hyundai	
20	4	2			8	3	3	New Car Focus Combine	Webb Hyundai of Highland Personnel Summary 2022
								Combine	ai of High
2					1	1		Used	Iand Per
13	1		з	8		1		Service	sonnel Su
2					1	1		Parts	ummary :
								Body	2022
1		1						Admin	
38	ъ	ω	ы	∞	10	6	ω	Total	

STATE OF INDIANA)) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

1. Kelly Webb Koberts hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Signature cher

Nepp Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this Ab_{day} day of $\underline{-)}$ Ab_{day} day of $\underline{-)}$ day of $\underline{-)}$ Ab_{day} day of $\underline{-)}$ day of \underline{-)} day of $\underline{-)}$ day of \underline{-)} day of $\underline{-)}$ day of $\underline{-)}$ day of \underline{-)} day of \underline{-)} day of $\underline{-)}$ day of \underline{-)} day of \underline{-

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public Resident of County

LINDA M. ROSAS Public, State of Indiana Lake County Commission Number NP07260746 My Commission Expires June 12, 2027



HIGHLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT 3315 RIDGE ROAD HIGHLAND, IN 46322-2097 (219) 838-3184 Peter T. Hojnicki, Chief of Police



February 24, 2022

Town Council President Town of Highland

Dear Town Council President,

It is the intent of the Highland Metropolitan Police Commission to re-assign Corporal Brian Stanley (upon official government background clearance) to the Drug Enforcement Administration (D.E.A.) High Intensity Trafficking Area (H.I.D.T.A.) based upon their request for inclusion to the unit due to a certain skill set he possesses and further determined by a need as seen by our Administration to further enhance our position on dismantling the flow of illicit drugs within our community and throughout northwest Indiana.

This assignment is a multi-year commitment, thereby creating a Corporal's vacancy in the Investigations Division. We are thereby requesting an additional Corporal's position be created to replace Corporal Stanley in the Highland Police Department's Crime Impact Unit (C.I.U.) which is a detail comprised of plainclothes, pro-active, tactical Officers whose primary focus are street crimes effecting quality of life issues, often times expanding even beyond our borders, involving activities such as; drug use/sales, auto theft rings, serial burglars, gang activity, major cases, etc. Certainly, a position requiring close management and the authority to make decisions based upon unfolding real-time events. An authority figure needs to be accountable for the actions of the unit.

Merit Position

Additionally, due to exigent circumstances and at the request of the Administration and in concurrence with the Highland Metropolitan Police Commission, it is requested that a second Corporal's positon be established for Officer Rick Hoffman. Rick is a 17 year veteran of our department, a veteran of the Armed Forces, and has been assigned to the School Town of Highland (S.T.O.H.) in his role as School Resource Officer (S.R.O.) for five (5) years. Rick has maintained acceptable performance evaluations, is viewed as a peer to both staff/upper management of the S.T.O.H., and is viewed by the superintendent of schools as an individual of exceptional qualities of whom they are grateful to have as part of their staff. Rick has avoided putting in for promotions in the past due to his commitment and desire of his current assignment and we would find a very difficult time finding a replacement for him as it would take years to develop the skillset that Officer Hoffman possesses. The S.T.O.H. indicates they also would be at a tremendous loss without the assignment of Officer Hoffman. Had Rick applied for even the most recent promotions he would have likely succeeded, based upon his standing/tenure within the department. It would be an unfair condition not to recognize his leadership abilities even in his current role and he not receive the designation of Corporal he so deserves.

Sincerely,

Terry Krooswyk, Chairman Highland Metropolitan Police Commission





COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

V

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER I	FORMATION				
Name of taxpayer				County		
Peoples Bank				Lake		
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)				DLGF taxing district number		
9204 Columbia Avenue, Munster,	IN 46321			45-30-506		
Name of contact person				Telephone numb	CONC	
Mike Shimala				(219)8	36-4400	
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCR		ΓY			
Name of designating body		Resolution number			late (month, day, year)	
Town of Highland				7/1/16		
Location of property					(month, day, year)	
3927 Ridge Road, Highland, IN 46	3322			9/1/16		
Description of real property improvements				Estimated compl 2/1/17	etion date (month, day, year)	
New building construction, 2,283	ea ft				n date (month, day, year)	
wew building construction, 2,203	by it			8/1/17		
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	ND SALARIES				
	S AND SALARIES		AS ESTIMAT	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Current number of employees	U AND UALANILU		5		7	
Salaries			111,000.	00	356,716.00	
Number of employees retained			5		7	
Salaries			111,000.	00	356,716.00	
Number of additional employees			2			
Number of additional employees			55,000.0	00		
SECTION 4	CO <u>ST AN</u>	D VALUES				
COST AND VALUES		REAL ESTAT	E IMPROVEME	ENTS		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COS	T		ASSESSED VALUE		
Values before project	250,000		302,0	2,000		
Plus: Values of proposed project	1,000,000 - 2,000,000					
Less: Values of any property being replaced	n/a					
Net values upon completion of project	1,750,000 - 2	,250,000				
ACTUAL	COST		ASSESSED VALUE			
Values before project	250,000		295	295,200		
Plus: Values of proposed project	825,000					
ess: Values of any property being replaced						
Net values upon completion of project 1,075,000 1,			218,600			
SECTION 5 WASTE COM	VERTED AND OTHER BEI	NEFITS PROMISED B				
			AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted						
Amount of hazardous waste converted						
Other benefits:						
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION						
	reby certify that the represer		nt are true.		weath day wood	
Signature of autoplized representative		Tite Facilities Mana	ger	Date signed (1 1/31/22	month, day, year)	

20 22 PAY 20 23

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:			
the property owner IS in substantial compliance			
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance			
other (specify)			
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)			
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)	
Attested by:	Designating body		
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the proper time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Hearin	ty owner shall receive the opportunity f g must be held within thirty (30) days of	or a hearing. The following date and the date of mailing of this notice.)	
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of PM PM	hearing		
HEARING RESULTS (to be	completed after the hearing)		
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4 above)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)	,		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)	
Attested by:	Designating body		
APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]			
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appeal if the appeal is determined against the property owner.			

Peoples Bank 3927 Ridge Road Highland, IN 46322

Peoples Bank Head Count with Salary 3927 Ridge Road Highland, IN 46322 1/31/2022

Classification	Count	Salaries
Universal Bankers (fka Tellers)	3	\$20,000 - \$30,000
Sales Staff	2	\$35,000 - \$45,000
Officers	2	\$65,000 - \$160,000
Total	7	

Annualized Salaries

\$356,716

Corporate Office:

9204 Columbia Avenue, Munster, IN 46321 Phone:

219-836-4400

STATE OF INDIANA)) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Michael J. Shimala, hereby state:

- 1. That I am competent to testify to the facts set forth herein and if called as a witness, I would so testify under oath to these facts.
- 2. That I am not under any incapacity.
- 3. That I am an applicant for tax abatement.
- 4. That the information I have provided on the Form CF-1 is correct.
- 5. That the information I have provided on the Checklist for Supporting Documentation Required for Evaluation of Compliance with Statement of Benefits and all attachments is correct.

l affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true and based upon my personal knowledge.

Michael J. Shimala Name Printed or Typed

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State this 25^{th} day of 20^{th} , 20 20^{th} , personally appeared before me or acknowledge the execution of the above instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein stated.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the date and year last above written.

My Commission Expires:



CONNUS_ Notary Public Resident of County